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CHURCHILL CHINA plc

("Churchill" or the "Company" or the "Group")
 

FINAL RESULTS
For the year ended 31 December 2022

 
Strong revenue and profit performance

 
Churchi l l  China plc (AI M: C H H), the manufacturer of innova�ve performance ceramic products  serving hospital i ty markets
worldwide, i s  pleased to announce i ts  Final  Results  for the year ended 31 December 2022.
 
Key Highlights:
 
Financial

·    Operating profit before exceptional items up 49% to £9.2m (2021: £6.1m)
·    Profit before exceptional items and tax up 52% to £9.1m (2021: £6.0m)
·    Reported profit after exceptional items before tax up 61% to £9.6m (2021: £6.0m)
·    Adjusted* basic earnings per share up 77% to 66.9p (2021: 37.8p)
·    Basic earnings per share 71.7p (2021: 37.8p)
·    Final dividend of 21.0p per share, up 21% (2021: 17.3p). Total dividend for the year 31.5p, up 76% (2021:

24.0p)
·    Cash generated from operations £4.9m (2021: £10.6m) - substantial investment into inventory to

optimise service levels and efficiency
·    Net cash and deposits of £14.7m (2021: £19.0m)

 
Business

·    Total revenues of £82.5m up 36% (2021: £60.8m)
·    Strong revenue performance

o  Hospitality: +40%
o  Materials: +37%

·    Successful execution of strategy with further revenue growth across key markets
·    Good demand from distributors and end users
·    Percentage margins affected by labour efficiency as anticipated, absolute margins on target
·    Manufacturing efficiency improving
·    Continued investment targeting added value product capacity, process automation  and energy

efficiency
·    Significant development of Board succession plan

 
Outlook

·    2023 has started well, Q1 targets met
·    Investment programme maintained
·    We look forward to delivering an improved performance in 2023.

 
 
 

Alan McWalter, Chairman of Churchill China, commented:
 
"Churchi l l  i s  a  res i l ient, adaptable bus iness  that benefits  from a clear focus  on del ivering outstanding performance
products , value and service to i ts  customers  and prospers  as  a  result. We have a clear strategy and a long term approach



products , value and service to i ts  customers  and prospers  as  a  result. We have a clear strategy and a long term approach
to bus iness  which underpins  our confidence in our future prospects ."
 
Analyst meeting
An in-person mee�ng for analysts  wi l l  be held at 10.00am today, 13 Apri l  2023 at the offices of Buchanan, 107 Cheapside,
London EC2V 6D N. An onl ine op�on wi l l  a lso be provided for analysts  who cannot aFend in person. To register for the
meeting, analysts  should contact Buchanan by emai l  at churchi l lchina@buchanan.uk.com or telephone 020 7466 5000. 
 
 
For further information, please contact:
 
Churchill China plc Tel: 01782 577566
David O'Connor / James Roper

Buchanan Tel: 020 7466 5000
Mark Court / Abigail Gilchrist
ChurchillChina@buchanan.uk.com
  
Investec Tel: 020 7597 5970   
David Flin / Alex Wright / William Brinkley
 

 

*Adjusted bas ic earnings  per share is  calculated after adjusting for the post tax effect of exceptional  i tems.

CHAIRMAN'S STATEMENT

Introduction
 
We are pleased to report a  strong performance in the year and have more than achieved our ini�al  targets  despite
considerable external  impact on both our markets  and input costs . This  performance, with a  36% increase in revenue and
an increase in profit before excep�onal  i tems and tax of over 50%, reflects  the strength of our market pos i�on and product
offering, our geographic reach and divers i ty and the res i l ience of our bus iness  model . Alongs ide these achievements  we
have continued to develop and implement our longer term strategy, bui lding our presence in Hospital i ty export markets  and
investing in the future of our bus iness .
 
We con�nue to make good progress  in growing our revenue and, as  previous ly reported, are address ing some of the
produc�on issues  that have adversely impacted margins  as  we increased manufacturing output during the year. Demand
levels  remain sa�sfactory overal l  and we have substan�al ly improved our customer service performance as  inventory has
increased, reducing the outstanding order book towards  more normal  levels . 
 
Financial Review
 
Total  revenues rose by 36% to £82.5m (2021: £60.8m). Revenues increased both as  a  result of market share gain, resul�ng
in increased volumes, and higher price levels  implemented to help mi�gate the effect of input cost infla�on during the
period.
 

Revenue (£m) 2022 2021 Change

Ceramics 75.3 55.6 35.5%
Materia ls 7.2 5.2 37.4%

Total 82.5 60.8 35.6%

UK 33.2 24.4 36.1%
Export 49.3 36.4 35.3%

Total 82.5 60.8 35.6%
 
As  expected, overal l  gross  margins  remained lower than their long term average with output and efficiency levels  during the
year affected by labour avai labi l i ty i ssues, lower than op�mal  levels  of experience within our workforce and higher input
prices  for materia ls  and energy. Margin levels  showed their normal  increase in the second hal f of the year and we have
seen some improvement in efficiency in the fi rst months  of 2023 as  we have both reduced the amount of short term contract
labour and improved overal l  manufacturing yields . We expect to make further progress  in the resolu�on of these issues
over the medium term.
 
O pera�ng profit before excep�onal  i tems rose by £3.1m to £9.2m ( 2021: £6.1m). O verhead cost levels  increased
principal ly as  a  result of further long term investment in sales  and marke�ng, suppor�ng forward bus iness  development.
Operating profi t margins  before exceptional  i tems rose by 1.0% to 11.1% (2021: 10.1%).
 
P rofit before excep�onal  i tems and income tax was  £9.1m (2021: £6.0m) with the increase reflec�ng improved opera�ng
profi t.
 
Net excep�onal  income: We have received two amounts  of excep�onal  income during the year, firstly in rela�on to a
receipt in rela�on to the voluntary winding up of a  ceramic industry trade body of which the Company was a  member* and
a further amount as  a  reduc�on to our rates  charge covering the ini�al  impact of COVI D in 2020. The laFer sum was used
to fund a one off payment made to a l l  our employees  as  cost of l iving support. These amounts  have been treated as
exceptional  given their s ize and nature.
 
Adjusted bas ic earnings  per share before exceptional  income was 66.9p (2021: 37.8p).
 
Reported profi t after exceptional  i tems but before income tax was  £9.6m (2021: £6.0m).
 
Bas ic earnings  per share, after exceptional  i tems, was  71.7p (2021: 37.8p).

Cash flows from opera�ng ac�vi�es  of £4.9m ( 2021: £10.6m) were lower than normal ly del ivered, reflec�ng a substan�al
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Cash flows from opera�ng ac�vi�es  of £4.9m ( 2021: £10.6m) were lower than normal ly del ivered, reflec�ng a substan�al
increase in overal l  inventory levels  of £5.4m to £15.9m. Stock levels  within the Ceramic bus iness  had been wel l  below
desirable levels  for most of 2022, adversely affec�ng customer service. These have been par�al ly rebui l t during the final
quarter of the year giving increased securi ty to customers  through improved del ivery and beFer produc�on efficiencies .
I nventory levels  within our Materia ls  bus iness  a lso increased substan�al ly as  we establ ished higher safety stocks  of raw
materia ls . Levels  of receivables  a lso increased as  revenue grew, a l though the cash effect of this  rise was  offset by higher
levels  of creditors . Capital  expenditure increased to £4.7m (2021: £3.7m) further detai ls  of which are set out below. AQer
total  dividend payments  of £3.1m (2021: £0.7m), cash and deposits  at 31 December 2022 were £14.7m (2021: £19.0m).

The funding pos i�on of our defined benefit pens ion scheme has  improved substan�al ly over the year as  a  result of an
increase in discount rates  appl ied to scheme l iabi l i�es  fol lowing higher general  interest rates . The scheme's  investment
strategy has  been adjusted to reflect revised market condi�ons. The overal l  surplus  at the year end was £6.9m (2021:
defici t £7.2m). The Company is  reviewing i ts  forward pos ition in relation to future scheme funding.

Dividend
 
We are pleased to propose a final  dividend of 21.0p per share, giving a  total  dividend of 31.5p per share for the year, a  31%
increase on the 24.0p paid in rela�on to 2021. This  dividend wi l l  be payable on 23 June 2023 to shareholders  on the
register on 19 May 2023. The dividend is  in l ine with our pol icy of growing returns  to shareholders  and reflects  our
ongoing confidence in the progress  of the bus iness .
 
Business
 
The bus iness  has  performed wel l  against i ts  objec�ves  for 2022. This  has  been poss ible through a con�nued focus  on our
core bus iness  principles  of providing excel lent value, outstanding products  and a high level  of service to our customers.
 
Ceramics
Hospital i ty sales  in the year to 31 December 2022 increased by 40% against 2021. This  increase reflected higher price
levels , but importantly a lso higher sales  volumes which rose by 23% against the prior year.
 
Export development con�nues to be our main long term focus  for revenue growth and we have made good progress  in a l l  of
our overseas  regions. The best performance was again from Europe, where revenues rose by £7.7m to £31.5m. P rogress
con�nued to be made in the USA (+49%) and Rest of the World markets  (+64%). UK  sales , which had recovered more s lowly
from COVI D, grew more strongly as  larger hospital i ty customers  recovered. Sales  in the UK  were more than 40% ahead of
2021.
 
The early part of the year saw s ignificant energy and materia l  price rises  a longs ide the exis�ng issue of reduced labour
avai labi l i ty. More recently we have seen some impact from uncertainty aris ing from the impact of higher costs  of l iving in
certain markets . We were able to par�al ly mi�gate the impact of higher costs  with fa ir and balanced price rises  reflec�ng
the continued value of our product and service offering to our customer base. Whi lst we increased prices  twice last year we
bel ieve that more stabi l i ty in input pricing wi l l  a l low a more measured approach in 2023. The bus iness  is  currently
benefiRng from the geographic divers i ty of our market spread with con�nued strong growth in export markets  offseRng
the effect of consumer uncertainty in the UK . We bel ieve that we have now begun to resolve a  number of the efficiency
issues  that have constrained our performance in recent periods.
 
Added Value sales  increased by over £10m during the year and were 34% ahead of 2021, despite a  lower level  of new
product introduc�ons. Good progress  was  made in a l l  our major market sectors  and Europe con�nues to be the market
repor�ng the highest level  of added value product sales , suppor�ng our con�nued focus  on that region. We expect to
increase the level  of new product launches  in 2023.
 
I n l ine with our strategy to priori�se the manufacture of Hospital i ty products , Retai l  sa les  were lower, down 33%,. Retai l
sa les  now represent less  than 5% of our Ceramics  revenues.
 
Materia ls
Furlong Mi l ls  has  performed extremely wel l  during the year despite a  number of chal lenges. Materia l  and energy cost rises
were par�cularly evident in this  bus iness , but again these have been largely reflected in higher price levels . The bus iness '
performance improved fol lowing a substan�al  increase in demand from Churchi l l  and a general  increase in bus iness  from
the UK  ceramic tableware industry. O veral l  revenues rose by 54%, with the increase from external  customers  being almost
£2m (37%). The operational  team worked exceptional ly hard to meet increased output requirements  and to continue to offer
a leading service to their customers. As  previous ly noted, we have taken the decis ion to substan�al ly increase holdings  of
raw materia ls  to improve supply chain securi ty to both Churchi l l  and our external  customer base and inventory levels  are
£2.1m higher than the end of 2021.  W hi le this  has  required substan�al  investment by the bus iness , we bel ieve i t i s  the
right decis ion to support both Churchi l l  and Furlong's  external  customers.
 
Furlong Mi l ls  i s  a lso contribu�ng s ignificantly to the Group's  long term plan to reduce energy usage. We bel ieve that
substan�al  gains  are avai lable from improved materia ls  and processes  and the capabi l i ty and knowledge within the
Furlong bus iness  wi l l  support the real isation of these benefi ts .
 
Operations
 
As  previous ly noted, 2022 has  been a tes�ng year for our manufacturing opera�ons and we are pleased that they have
responded wel l  to the chal lenges  presented to them. The success  of our plan to secure addi�onal  sales  volumes was
ini�al ly supported by higher inventory levels  but as  this  was  depleted the requirement to expand produc�on levels
increased. O utput levels  rose by over 30% in the year, a  substan�al  achievement, central  to our objec�ve of providing the
best poss ible service to our customers. Labour avai labi l i ty and experience remained an issue through the year leading to a
number of inefficiencies  and higher than des irable unit costs .
 
P roduc�on levels  have now stabi l i sed and we have begun to see some of the benefits  of a  number of projects  and ac�ons
aimed at improving produc�vity and efficiency. The numbers  of temporary staff within the bus iness  is  reducing steadi ly
and the ski l l s  and capabi l i ty of our core workforce is  improving progress ively as  experience levels  increase and our
training programme del ivers  returns. As  inventory levels  have grown we have been able to plan longer produc�on runs
whi le a lso improving customer service. F inal ly a  number of the capital  projects  targe�ng improved produc�vity that were
ini�ated last year are now beginning to become opera�onal . The effect of these wi l l  not be s ignificant in the short term, but
wi l l  provide a longer term route to increased efficiency.
 
Capital  expenditure rose to £4.7m (2021: £3.7m) overal l  as  we continued to invest in equipment to support the development
of Added Value revenues and in projects  improving our productivi ty and energy efficiency.
 
O ur energy hedging pos i�on con�nues to reduce vola�l i ty within energy pricing. W hi lst we wi l l  see some benefit from



O ur energy hedging pos i�on con�nues to reduce vola�l i ty within energy pricing. W hi lst we wi l l  see some benefit from
currently lower prices  earl ier in 2023, the principal  benefit from this  wi l l  be secured in the second hal f of the year. We also
have a smal ler hedged pos i�on into the first months  of 2024. We are mindful  of the extended impact of vola�le energy
pricing and wi l l  continue to monitor market movements  careful ly.
 
Environmental, Social and Governance ('ESG')
 
O ur approach to ES G has  moved forward substan�al ly over the year. The senior management focus  outl ined in last year's
report has  a l lowed the development of our broad strategy and the iden�fica�on of short, medium and long term ac�ons
suppor�ng our forward progress . As  a  major energy user and large employer much of our work has  focused on the
Environment and Socia l  pi l lars , but we have made progress  in a l l  areas  of our focus.
 
I n rela�on to our energy footprint we have ini�ated a number of projects  which have given us  a  much clearer idea of how
we may move towards  Net Zero over the longer term. These ini�a�ves  should del iver benefits  that wi l l  del iver steady
progress  towards  our sustainabi l i ty objec�ves. O ur approach is  based on a combina�on of improved energy efficiency in
the manufacture of our product and increased sustainable genera�on. I mportantly we bel ieve that s ignificant
improvements  can be made through the reformula�on of the materia ls  we use and changes  in our produc�on processes  to
al low manufacture us ing substan�al ly less  energy input. We are working on a number of research and development
projects  in this  area uti l i s ing our own technical  s taff, external  experts  and suppl iers .
 
We have also implemented a number of ini�a�ves  in rela�on to our workforce and our engagement with our local
community. We have always  priori�sed training and development of our workforce and we have con�nued to invest in this
area. Future plans  emphasise the improvement of our employees  working environment.
 
We bel ieve that our Governance procedures  remain appropriate for a  bus iness  of our scale and structure but, in common
with other areas  of our bus iness , they must fol low a process  of con�nuous improvement. A substan�al  amount of work has
been carried out in rela�on to the development and implementa�on of a  success ion plan for the Board and senior
management, a  summary of this  i s  set out below.
 
 
 
 
People
 
Before address ing changes  to our Board, I  would first l ike to thank our workforce as  a  whole for their contribu�on to this
year's  performance and the long term health and vi ta l i ty of our bus iness . As  has  been referred to above, we have
successful ly addressed a number of difficult chal lenges  during 2022 and con�nue to deal  with changing economic, trading
and opera�onal  condi�ons. We have faced these issues  not just with a  wel l  pos i�oned and wel l  invested bus iness , but
most importantly with a  ta lented and commiFed workforce who del iver a  cons istent and high level  of performance.  The
Board once again offers  i ts  thanks  to a l l  our employees  and we are extremely proud of their achievements .
 
I n rela�on to the composi�on of our Board, we have made s ignificant progress  over the course of the year in planning i ts
future development. The longer term evolu�on of our Board had been given less  priori ty in recent years  as  the bus iness
faced a number of chal lenges  from external  events  and i t was  fel t that the maintenance of an experienced senior team was
in the best interests  of shareholders . However, we have implemented a number of changes  in both execu�ve and non
execu�ve roles  a imed at refreshing our Board and increas ing the level  of independent overs ight. As  we have previous ly
announced David Taylor, who has  been our Chief F inancial  O fficer for over 31 years , wi l l  leave the Board this  month. As  we
announced on 20 December 2022 he wi l l  be succeeded by Michael  Cunningham, who wi l l  join from Surface Transforms plc
on 1 June this  year. We have appointed two new independent non execu�ve Directors , Robin W i l l iams in O ctober 2022 and
Carol ine Stephens in February this  year, who together with Mark Moore, bring our complement of independent Directors  to
three. I  a lso wish to announce that I , Alan McWalter, wi l l  re�re as  Chairman and a director with effect from the conclus ion
of the 2023 Annual  General  Mee�ng. Robin W i l l iams wi l l  assume the role of Chair from that date. The Board wi l l  remain
focused on the implementation of these trans itional  changes.
 
Outlook
 
We del ivered a strong performance in 2022, growing both revenue and profitabi l i ty despite a  number of chal lenges. This
performance reflects  not just the aFrac�veness  of our markets  but the strength of our establ ished pos i�on and the long
term approach that we wi l l  con�nue to fol low. Churchi l l  i s  a  res i l ient, adaptable bus iness  that benefits  from a clear focus
on del ivering outstanding performance products , value and service to i ts  customers  and prospers  as  a  result. We have a
clear strategy and a long term approach to bus iness  which underpins  our confidence in our future prospects .
 
We bel ieve that, despite some uncertainty in selected markets , that we are wel l  pos i�oned to con�nue to grow our revenues
in l ine with our establ ished strategy. We have invested in our European opera�ons and con�nue to see good opportuni�es
for progress  in that region alongs ide other export markets . The output and efficiency issues  affec�ng our manufacturing
opera�ons in 2022 are being addressed and we expect to demonstrate an improved performance in this  area as  we move
through the year. 2023 has  started wel l  with a  sa�sfactory level  of ac�vity across  our markets  and we have met our targets
in the first three months  of the year. We expect to con�nue to maintain our investment programme in support of our longer
term aspirations.
 
We look forward to del ivering an improved performance in 2023.
 
 
 
Alan McWalter
Chairman
13 Apri l  2023
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Churchill China plc
Consolidated Income Statement
for the year ended 31 December 2022

Audited Audited
Year to Year to

31 December
2022

31 December
2021

£000 £000
Note

Revenue 1 82,528 60,839
 

Operating profit before exceptional items 9,142 6,122
Exceptional  i tems  2 547  -
   
Operating profit 9,689 6,122

 
Finance income 3 60 5
Finance costs 3 (148) (164)

 
Profit before exceptional item and income tax  9,054 5,963
Exceptional  i tem  2 547 -

  
Profit before income tax 9,601 5,963

 
Income tax expense 4 (1,706) (1,797)

 
Profit for the year 7,895 4,166

 
 

Profit for the year is attributable to:
Owners  of the Company 7,895 4,166

 

Pence per Pence per
Share Share

Basic earnings  per ordinary share 5 71.7p 37.8p
Adjusted bas ic earnings  per ordinary share 5 66.9p 37.8p

 

Churchill China plc
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended 31 December 2022

Audited Audited
Year to Year to

31 December
2022

31 December
2021

£000 £000

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Re-measurements  of post-employment benefi t obl igations  net of tax 9,332 1,499
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Impact of change in UK tax rate
on deferred tax - 557
 Currency trans lation di fferences 58 10

 
Other comprehensive income for the year 9,390 2,066

 
Profi t for the year 7,895 4,166

 
 

Total comprehensive income for the year 17,285 6,232
 
 

Attributable to:  
Owners  of the Company 17,285 6,232

 

Al l  the above figures  relate to continuing operations
 

 

 

Churchill China plc
Consolidated Balance Sheet
as at 31 December 2022

Audited Audited
31 December 31 December

2022 2021



2022 2021
£000 £000

Assets
Non Current assets
Property, plant and equipment 23,039 21,021
Intangible assets 849 1,022
Deferred income tax assets 132 1,842
Retirement benefi t asset 6,924 -

30,944 23,885
Current assets  
Inventories 15,889 10,486
Trade and other receivables 14,380 10,877
Other financial  assets 5,057 4,005
Cash and cash equivalents 9,604 15,046

44,930 40,414
Total assets 75,874 64,299

 
Liabilities  
Current liabilities  
Trade and other payables (14,291) (12,268)

 
Total current liabilities (14,291) (12,268)

 
Non-current liabilities  
Lease l iabi l i ties (477) (217)
Deferred income tax l iabi l i ties (4,458) (1,975)
Retirement benefi t obl igations - (7,156)

 
Total non-current liabilities (4,935) (9,348)

 
Total liabilities (19,226) (21,616)

 
Net assets 56,648 42,683

 
 

Equity attributable to owners of the Company  
Issued share capital 1,103 1,103
Share premium account 2,348 2,348
Treasury shares (431) (80)
Other reserves 1,344 1,195
Retained earnings 52,284 38,117

56,648 42,683

 

 

Churchill China plc          

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity        

as at 31 December 2022          

   Issued      

   Retained share Share Treasury Other Total  

   earnings capital premium shares Reserves equity  

   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000  

Balance at 1 January 2021 32,555 1,103 2,348 (80) 1,215 37,141  

Compre he ns i ve  i ncome   

Profi t for the  pe ri od 4,166 - - - - 4,166  

Othe r compre he ns i ve  i ncome   

De pre ci a ti on tra ns fe r - gros s 12 - - - (12) -  

De pre ci a ti on tra ns fe r - ta x (3) - - - 3 -  

De fe rre d ta x - cha nge  i n ra te 623 - - - (66) 557  

Re me a s ure me nt of pos t-e mpl oyme nt be ne fi t
obl i ga ti ons  - ne t of ta x

1,499 - - - - 1,499  

Curre ncy tra ns l a ti on - - - - 10 10  

Total comprehensive income  6,297 - - - (65) 6,232  

  

Transactions with owners   

Di vi de nds  re l a ti ng to 2021 (739) - - - - (739)  

Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nt - - - - 45 45  



 

De fe rre d ta x - s ha re  ba s e d pa yme nt 4 - - - - 4  

Total transactions with owners  (735) - - - 45 (690)  

 

Balance at 31 December 2021  38,117 1,103 2,348 (80) 1,195 42,683  

 

Churchill China plc          

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity        

as at 31 December 2022          

   Issued      

   Retained share Share Treasury Other Total  

   earnings capital premium shares Reserves equity  

   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000  

Balance at 1 January 2022 38,117 1,103 2,348 (80) 1,195 42,683  

Compre he ns i ve  i ncome   

Profi t for the  pe ri od 7,895 - - - - 7,895  

Othe r compre he ns i ve  i ncome   

De pre ci a ti on tra ns fe r - gros s 12 - - - (12) -  

De pre ci a ti on tra ns fe r - ta x (3) - - - 3 -  

Re me a s ure me nt of pos t-e mpl oyme nt be ne fi t
obl i ga ti ons  - ne t of ta x

9,332 - - - - 9,332  

Curre ncy tra ns l a ti on - - - - 58 58  

Total comprehensive income  17,236 - - - 49 17,285  

  

Transactions with owners   

Di vi de nds  re l a ti ng to 2022 (3,062) - - - - (3,062)  

Tre a s ury s ha re s - - - (351) - (351)  

Sha re  ba s e d pa yme nt - - - - 100 100  

De fe rre d ta x - s ha re  ba s e d pa yme nt (7) - - - - (7)  

Total transactions with owners  (3,069) - - (351) 100 (3,320)  

  

Balance at 31 December 2022  52,284 1,103 2,348 (431) 1,344 56,648  

 

 

 

 

 

Churchill China plc
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended 31 December 2022

Audited Audited
Year to Year to

31 December
2022

31 December
2021

£000 £000

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations  (note 6) 4,939 10,627
Interest received 60 5
Interest paid (35) (28)
Income tax paid (991) (854)
Net cash generated from operating activities 3,973 9,750

 
Cash flows from investing activities  
Purchases  of property, plant and equipment (4,618) (3,740)



Purchases  of property, plant and equipment (4,618) (3,740)
Proceeds on disposal  of property, plant and equipment 15 43
Purchases  of intangible assets (86)  (12)
Net purchase of other financial  assets* (1,052) (747)
Net cash used in investing activities (5,741) (4,456)

 
Cash flows from financing activities  
Dividends paid (3,062) (739)
Principal  elements  of leases (263) (247)
Purchase of treasury shares (351) -
Net cash used in financing activities* (3,676) (986)

 
 

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (5,444) 4,308
 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 15,046 10,738
 

Exchange gain on cash and cash equivalents 2 -
 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 9,604 15,046
 

*During the year the net purchase of other financial  assets  has  been reclass i fied to be presented as  a  cash flow from
investing rather than financing activi ty.

1. Segmental analysis
for the year ended 31 December 2022
  

Audited
Year to

31 December 2022
£000

Audited
Year to

31 December 2021
£000

 
Revenue - segment  
Ceramics 75,335 55,605
Materia ls 13,500 8,773

88,835 64,378
Less: Inter segment revenue (6,307) (3,539)

82,528 60,839
Revenue - geographic  
United Kingdom 33,244 24,424
Rest of Europe 31,888 24,241
USA 8,715 6,388
Rest of the World 8,681 5,786

 
82,528 60,839

 
Operating profi t before exceptional  i tems  
Ceramics 7,932 5,628
Materia ls 1,210 494

 
9,142 6,122

 
Exceptional  i tems  
Ceramics 484 -
Materia ls 63 -

 
547 -

 
Operating profi t after exceptional  i tems  
Ceramics 8,416 5,628
Materia ls 1,273 494

 
9,689 6,122

Unal located i tems  
Finance income 60 5
Finance costs (148) (164)

 
Profi t before income tax 9,601 5,963

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. Net exceptional income
 
 In the year ending 31 December 2022 Company treated the fol lowing i tems as  exceptional .

Audited
Year to

Audited
Year to



Year to
31 December 2022

 

Year to
31 December 2021

 
 £000 £000

Income  
Disposal  of assets 471 -
COVID Rate Rel ief Credit 550 -

 
Expenditure  
Employee Cost of Living Support (415) -
Restructuring (59) -

 
Net exceptional income 547 -

 

There were no exceptional  i tems in the year ending 31 December 2021.

3. Finance income and costs
Audited Audited
Year to Year to

31 December 2022 31 December 2021
£000 £000

Finance income
Interest income on cash and cash equivalents 60 5
Finance income 60 5

Finance cost
Interest on pens ion scheme (113) (136)
Interest on lease l iabi l i ties (35) (23)
Other interest - (5)
Finance costs (148) (164)

The interest cost aris ing from pension schemes is  a  non cash i tem.

4. Income tax expense

Audited Audited
Year to Year to

31 December 2022 31 December 2021
£000 £000

Current taxation 617 671
Current taxation - exceptional 14 -
Deferred taxation 1,075 1,126
Income tax expense 1,706 1,797

 

5. Earnings per ordinary share                                                                                                                         

Bas ic earnings  per ordinary share is  based on the profi t after income tax and on 11,009,068 (2021: 11,022,835) ordinary
shares , being the weighted average number of ordinary shares  in issue during the year. Adjusted bas ic earnings  per share
is  calculated after adjusting for the post tax effect of exceptional  i tems (see Note 2).

Audited
Year to

31 December
2022

 

Audited
Year to

31 December
2021

 

Pence per share  
Basic earnings  per share 71.7 37.8
Less  Exceptional  i tems (4.8) -
Adjusted bas ic earnings  per share 66.9 37.8
                               

6. Reconciliation of Operating profit to cash generated from operations

Audited Audited
Year to Year to

31 December 2022 31 December 2021
£000 £000

Cash flows from operating activities

Operating profit 9,689 6,122
Adjustments  for:
Depreciation and amortisation 2,983 2,838
Gain on disposal  of property, plant and equipment (4) (5)
Charge for share based payment 100 45
Defined benefi t pens ion cash contribution (1,750) (1,362)
Changes  in working capital



Changes  in working capital
  Inventory (5,403) 2,337
  Trade and other receivables (3,067) (6,396)
  Trade and other payables 2,391 7,048
 Cash generated  from operations 4,939 10,627

               

7. Dividend                                                                                                          

The dividends paid in the year were as  fol lows:

 2022 2021

Ordinary £'000 £'000

Final  dividend 2021 17.3p (2020: ni l ) per 10p ordinary share 1,907 -

Interim 2022 10.5p (2021: 6.7p) per 10p ordinary share paid 1,155 739

 3,062 739

 

 

 

The Directors now recommend payment of the following dividend:

Ordinary dividend:    

Final  dividend 2022 21.0p (2021: 17.3p) per 10p ordinary share 2,315 1,907

Dividends on treasury shares  held by the Company are waived.

8. Retirement benefit obligations                                                                                  

The pos i�on of the Company's  Defined Benefit Pens ion Scheme has  improved substan�al ly in the year, moving from a
deficit of £7,156,000 at 31 December 2021 to a  surplus  of £6,924,000 at 31 December 2022. The Company has  recognised
this  surplus  in accordance with international  accounting standards  under I AS 19 and I F R I C  14. The principal  reason for the
change from deficit to surplus  was  the effect of the increase in the discount rate appl ied to scheme l iabi l i�es  (2022: 4.9%
(2021: 1.8%)) fol lowing the general  increase in interest rates , gi l t and corporate bond yields  during the laFer part of 2022. 
Since this  change in interest rates  the Scheme Trustees  have amended the asset holdings  within the Scheme increas ing
holdings  of gi l t investments  to secure a  closer interest rate match between l iabi l i ties  and assets .
 

Audited Audited
Year to Year to

31 December 2022 31 December 2021
£000 £000

  
 

Liability at 1 January (7,156) (10,382)
 

Interest cost (113) (136)
 

Experience (losses) / gains (3,652) 45
 

Re-measurement from change in assumptions 24,714 (211)
 

Re-measurement of return on plan assets (8,619) 2,166
 

Employer contributions 1,750 1,362
 

 
 

Asset/ (liability) at 31 December 6,924 (7,156)
 

 
 
9. Share buybacks
 
During the year the Group re-purchased 25,000 (2021: ni l ) 10p ordinary shares  and re-issued ni l  (2021: ni l ) under
employee share op�on schemes. The Group currently holds  32,337 shares  (2021: 7,337) shares  in Treasury. The Company
may cons ider making further ad hoc share buybacks  going forward at the discre�on of the Board and subject to the
shareholder authori ties  approved at the 2022 Annual  General  Meeting.                  

10. Basis of preparation and accounting policies          

The financial  information included in the prel iminary announcement for year to 31 December 2022 has  been approved by
the Board on 12 Apri l  2023.

The final  financial  s tatements  do not consti tute the statutory accounts  of the Company within the meaning of section 434 of
the Companies  Act 2006, but are derived from those accounts , which have been prepared in accordance with international
accounting standards  in conformity with the requirements  of the Companies  Act 2006

This  information has  been prepared under the historical  cost and financial  assets  and l iabi l i ties  (including derivative
instruments) at fa i r value through the profi t and loss  account. The same accounting pol icies , presentation and methods of
computation are fol lowed in the final  financial  s tatements  as  were appl ied in the Group's  financial  s tatements  for the year
ended 31 December 2021.

Statutory accounts  for the year ended 31 December 2021 have been del ivered to the Registrar of Companies . The auditors



Statutory accounts  for the year ended 31 December 2021 have been del ivered to the Registrar of Companies . The auditors
have reported on those accounts . Their report was  not qual i fied, did not include a reference to any matters  to which the
auditors  drew attention by way of emphasis  without qual i fying their report, and did not contain a  statement under section
498 (2) or (3) of the Companies  Act 2006.

Statutory accounts  for the year ended 31 December 2022 wi l l  be del ivered to the Registrar of Companies  after the
Company's  Annual  General  Meeting and wi l l  a lso be avai lable on the Company's  website (www.churchi l l1795.com) in May
2023.
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